79/81 Konstantynowska
Street, 95-200 Pabianice
tel/fax 42-2152383, 2270971
e-mail: fif@fif.com.pl
Softstart
SF-110 - SF-550
User manual
v. 1.1.1

Error codes ............................................................................................................................................................................... 31
Device Specifications ..................................................................................................................................................................... 33
Warranty ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 35
home and industrial automation
Softstart SF-110 – SF-550 – User Manual v. 1.1.1 4
Part 1. Check after unpacking
Before installing and commissioning the soft starter, you must:
1) Check that the unit has not been damaged during transport
2) Check the nameplate on the unit to ensure that the product received matches the order.
In the event of any damage, missing items or discrepancies, please contact the supplier immediately.
Rating plate
Fig. 1: Soft starter nameplate
Type
Input voltage Output current Maximum motor power
V A kW
SF-110 3x400V 22A 11kW
SF-150 3x400V 30A 15kW
SF-180 3x400V 37A 18kW
SF-220 3x400V 44A 22kW
SF-300 3x400V 60A 30kW
SF-370 3x400V 74A 37kW
SF-450 3x400V 90A 45kW
SF-550 3x400V 110A 55kW
Table 1: Type table
When selecting the type of soft starter for a motor, one should first take into account the
motor’s rated and actual current, and subsequently the motor’s power
.